deposits and borrowings and increased net interest income by $55 million ($38 million after tax) in Second Half
2009 and $168 million ($118 million after tax) in First Half 2009. Due to the significant size and short-term
nature of this adjustment, it has been treated as a Cash Earnings adjustment; and

The Group recognised a provision of $121 million ($85 million after tax) with respect to long-standing legal
proceedings, where a judgment was received during First Half 2009 with subsequent clarification of the
judgement received during Second Half 2009. This was treated as a Cash Earnings adjustment due to its size
and historical nature of the proceedings.

 Group Reconciliation (continued)

148

10.4 Reconciliation of First Half 2009 Pro-Forma Group Cash Earnings
The following tables reconciles First Half 2009 Cash Earnings between Westpac Group pro-forma Cash Earnings
(including St.George results from 1 October 2008) and the Westpac Group adjusted Cash Earnings that only includes
St.George earnings from 18 November 2008, following the merger.

$m

Including
St.George

from
18 November

2008

St.George
Cash Earnings

1 October 2008 to
17 November

2008

Pro forma
Cash Earnings

Half Year March
2009

Net interest income 5,390 288 5,678
Non-interest income 2,427 202 2,629
Net operating income 7,817 490 8,307
Operating expenses (3,149) (206) (3,355)
Core earnings 4,668 284 4,952
Impairment charges (1,557) (54) (1,611)
Operating profit before tax 3,111 230 3,341
Income tax expense (938) (67) (1,005)
Net profit 2,173 163 2,336
Net profit attributable to non-controlling interests (41) - (41)
Cash Earnings 2,132 163 2,295

Cash Earnings reconciliation

 Economic Profit

149

11.0 Economic Profit
Group economic profit for First Half 2010 and Second Half 2009 is defined as Cash Earnings less a capital charge
calculated at 11% of average ordinary equity plus a value on franking credits2.

Divisional economic profit for First Half 2010 and Second Half 2009 is defined as Cash Earnings less a capital charge
calculated at 11% on allocated capital plus 70% of the value of Australian tax paid. Divisional economic profit for First
Half 2009 is defined as pro forma Cash Earnings less a capital charge calculated at 11% on allocated capital plus 70% of